Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of
the Placing is subject to fulfilment of the conditions as set out above and the Placing Agent is
entitled to terminate the Placing Agreement under certain circumstances. As the Placing may
or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are reminded to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOR PLACING

Set out below is the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company: (i) immediately after the Capital Reorganisation but before

completion of the Placing and the Open Offer; and (ii) upon completion of the Placing but before

the Open Offer (assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date and up to the completion of the Placing):

  Immediately after the
  Capital Reorganisation but
  before completion of the Upon completion of the
 As at the Latest Practicable Date Placing and the Open Offer Placing but before the Open Offer

 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Director

Mr. Li 230,385,226 25.02 57,596,306 25.02 57,596,306 5.21

Public

The Placees (Note 1)  – –  – – 875,000,000 79.17

Existing public

 Shareholders 690,458,323 74.98 172,614,581 74.98 172,614,581 15.62

Total 920,843,549 100.00 230,210,887 100.00 1,105,210,887 100.00

Note:

1. It is a term of the Placing Agreement that upon completion of the Placing, none of the Placees will become
a Substantial Shareholder of the Company.

25

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Since the Placing is conditional upon completion of the Open Offer, there will not be a situation

where completion of the Placing will take place before the completion of the Open Offer. The table

shown above is for illustrative purpose only. Changes in shareholding structure of the Company before

and after the completion of the Open Offer and the Placing is set out under the section headed “Changes